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UK Finance is the collective voice for the banking and finance industry. 

 

Representing almost 300 firms across the industry, we act to enhance competitiveness, support 

customers and facilitate innovation. Our members include businesses that are large and small, 

international, national and regional, corporate and mutual, retail and wholesale. 

 

General Comments 

 

1. We welcome the opportunity to respond to the HM Revenue & Customs (‘HMRC’) ‘Transfer 

Pricing Documentation - Consultation’ (‘the Consultation’). 

 

2. As the UK looks to maximise opportunities for inward investment and growth, the UK 

government should ensure that we have a taxation system that makes the UK an attractive 

place to do business. It is important to recognise that there are many aspects of a country’s 

tax system that can attract, or deter, business and investment. At this time, as organisations 

adjust to circumstances post-Brexit and Covid, it is imperative that HMRC really consider the 

proportionality of any new requirements. This might include considerations such as whether 

the benefit to HMRC outweighs the increasing compliance burden and complexity for 

taxpayers. 

 

3. The Consultation proposes measures that will increase the compliance burden on large 

corporate businesses. We expect that the incremental work involved in complying with these 

proposed requirements would be significant. This can be contrasted with the view expressed 

in the consultation document that: “Many UK businesses will already be keeping sufficient 

records to present the necessary information to HMRC, so to that extent there should be a 

limited impact as a result of the new requirements.” 

4. The Consultation expresses the view that: “…UK businesses should benefit from the 

increased visibility of this data when preparing tax returns and this may encourage and 

incentivise businesses that adopt higher risk transfer pricing positions to change their 

behaviour.” We do not consider that the requirements would be likely to generate benefits 

when preparing tax returns. Our members report that no such benefits have accrued to them 

from the preparation of BEPS 13 master or local files for other jurisdictions. 

 

5. Unilateral measures outside the OECD established Transfer Pricing (‘TP’) framework are 

expected to create additional individual bespoke TP compliance requirements in other 

jurisdictions. As other taxpayer entities may be operating in jurisdictions which are not as 

transfer pricing sophisticated as HMRC, tax authorities of such jurisdictions may look to the 

UK as an example of “best in class” transfer pricing documentation requirements. As such, 

there may be a cascading effect that such additional UK-specific information request would 

also be replicated in other countries including their own unique attributes. It would then create 

a transfer pricing compliance burden which may not be aligned with amount of tax at stake 

and not yield significant benefit over the current three-tier BEPS-enhanced transfer pricing 
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compliance requirements. It would also create additional uncertainty as unilateral measures 

would eliminate efficiencies associated with predictable and consistent information 

requirements. 

 

Specific Questions 

 

Masterfile 

Question 1: Do you agree that most MNE groups within the CbC reporting regime will already 

routinely be preparing master files to comply with the OECD’s standardised approach and to 

comply with transfer pricing documentation requirements in other countries?  

 

6. Yes, we agree.  

7. For MNE groups, consistency with the OECD framework and between jurisdictions is helpful. 

Question 2: In the event that a MNE reports that the group does not maintain a master file or 

that the master file is not within the power or possession of the MNE, what steps could be 

taken to ensure equality of treatment?  

 

8. No comment. 

Question 3: Do you agree that any new master file requirement should apply only to MNEs 

within CbC reporting groups?  

 

9. Yes, we agree.  

Local File 

Question 4: The government would welcome observations on the extent to which local file 

requirements align with transfer pricing documentation which MNEs already routinely 

maintain.  

 

10. We can appreciate that there may be a reasonable expectation that large multinationals will 

have most of the factual and analytical content required for the production of a UK Local File 

already available within the group in order to comply with existing UK record keeping 

obligations and transfer pricing documentation requirements in other jurisdictions. However, 

it should be borne in mind that materiality and a risk-based approach with respect to 

documentation, may mean that not everything is necessarily covered that might need to be 

under a more prescriptive local file approach As such, the conversion of this existing 

documentation into a fully compliant Action 13 Local File, together with relevant transactional 

information would be a significant  compliance undertaking for some groups.  

11. For some groups TP documentation is not currently held in a consolidated format and is 

generated from multiple processes and systems. There are significant compliance costs 

associated with aligning local file requirements particularly for a UK centric group where the 

volume of tax neutral UK to UK transactions greatly exceeds cross border ones.   

12. Our members’ experience from other jurisdictions where local files are already required 

demonstrates that the annual preparation of local files imposes a considerable burden in 

terms of time and expense.  This is the case even where a MNE already prepares OECD 

compliant transfer pricing documentation on the major multinational commercial relationships 

within its group.  Even though the factual content is almost certain to be available to and 
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retained by the MNE, the sheer process of extracting or compiling the information, writing it 

up and validating the output with respect to each group entity can be a significant exercise. 

Members report that where the preparation of these local files is performed for the MNE by 

a professional service provider, the cost to the taxpayer in terms of fees alone can run to 

many tens of thousands of pounds per file, even for entities of minor financial significance in 

the context of the MNE group.  We question whether the information gained by tax authorities 

from these documents is of sufficient value to justify the imposition of this unfocused annual 

compliance burden. 

13. In members’ experience, HMRC already have extensive familiarity with the commercial 

operations and significant cross-border intragroup relationships of their large business 

customers.  This flows from the successful operation of the cooperative compliance model 

which HMRC have pursued for many years. In our opinion, it would be a better use of 

resources on both the HMRC and taxpayer side if HMRC were to request targeted 

information on specific intragroup relationships, selected on the basis of HMRC’s existing 

knowledge of the MNE’s business including the CbC report.  This could possibly be 

supplemented with OECD compliant documentation by value chain. In this way, enquiries 

can be focused on items considered by HMRC to be potentially of higher risk.  HMRC and 

taxpayer resources could be dedicated to ensuring that HMRC develop an in-depth 

understanding of specific significant intragroup relationships as opposed to receiving 

relatively superficial and highly repetitive annual surveys (in the form of local files) which 

cannot in themselves provide HMRC with sufficient information to conclude on whether the 

relationships are conducted on arm’s length terms.  Over time, HMRC’s knowledge of the 

taxpayer group’s transfer pricing can be augmented and kept up to date through the provision 

by the taxpayer of information on significant new business developments.  This would be a 

much better use of scarce resources on both sides than an annual obligation to describe 

again the many intragroup relationships which have continued essentially unchanged from 

year to year. 

Question 5: The government invites comments on the possibility of issuing further practical 

guidance about local file documentation, including the possible requirement to maintain an 

evidence log or similar appendix.  

 

14. We consider that the production of an Evidence Log to PDCF standards would be a 

significant undertaking that might typically be expected to involve the collection of large 

amounts of detailed contemporaneous factual information which would be incremental to that 

which might be expected in an Action 13 Local File. Replication of this level of documentation 

across the full spectrum of transaction types and counterparties would be an onerous 

compliance exercise for a large multinational, particularly if brought in at the same time as 

the Action 13 Local File requirement and the International Dealing Schedule (“IDS”).  

15. We believe the evidence log would create a substantial compliance burden on taxpayers. It 

would be onerous to consolidate and present this information on an annual basis for all intra-

group transactions (without due regard to materiality). We are not aware of other jurisdictions 

that require similar evidence logs to be prepared, so it would place the UK at a competitive 

disadvantage. We would request alignment of requirements across jurisdictions and 

consistency with OECD guidance on transfer pricing documentation to reduce the 

compliance burden on taxpayers.  

16. We note that the Company and Functional Analysis within an OECD-compliant TP report or 

that presented as part of an APA negotiation and agreement would typically contain the facts, 
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circumstances and evidence upon which technical opinions are based. Therefore, it is difficult 

to see how the evidence log would add relevant information to the functional analyses in TP 

reports. Tax administrations should not seek to impose such a high level of compliance 

requirements that would make it too difficult for reasonable taxpayers to comply. 

17. Generally, facts and circumstances around a transaction do not change substantially from 

year-to-year. In such cases, an annual requirement to prepare an evidence log would be 

difficult, if not impossible, to maintain. It would be helpful to have clarity on the need for an 

evidence log, particularly if the facts have not changed. At a high-level it seems to include an 

additional burden of proof, simply that TP reports are up to date, which may lead to 

unintended consequences of tax inspectors making unsubstantiated assertion about the 

transfer pricing given the absence of an evidence log over and above the existing TP 

compliance framework.  

18. The example provided by HMRC (Annex B of the Profit Diversion Compliance Facility) makes 

reference to a review of emails exchanged between relevant employees. Taxpayers would 

be faced with a disproportionate compliance burden if required to maintain logs of email 

conversations as they may relate to a related party transaction. It would also require to strictly 

separate information relevant for transfer pricing/tax purposes from, for instance, specific 

client matters discussed over email, which tend to be confidential and may not have any 

bearing on transfer prices used.  

19. We would observe that simultaneously increasing the transfer pricing compliance burden with 

a number of new requirements could in fact have the perverse effect of diverting scarce tax 

department resource away from assessing/reassessing the appropriate choice of transfer 

pricing methodologies on a risk-assessed basis to instead simply seeking to comply with a 

very broad set of requirements in a way that does not focus resource on those areas of 

greatest tax risk. 

20. Notwithstanding the above, should HMRC proceed as contemplated, we would welcome a 

dialogue as to whether it might be appropriate to consider the need for Evidence Logs after 

the first year that Action 13-compliant Local File documentation becomes available to HMRC. 

Consideration should also be given to a specific exception for UK to UK transactions where 

it is difficult to see any benefit commensurate to the additional administrative burden.  

21. We note the reference in the consultation document to: “…an opportunity to provide further 

practical guidance on local file documentation and the use of evidence logs, or similar, to 

identify key facts and evidence.” If HMRC does proceed as intended, further clarity regarding 

the proposed content of the Evidence Log proposal would be welcome. Especially, given the 

high-level nature of the content of Annex B to the Profit Diversion Compliance Facility 

(“PDCF”) guidance referred to in the consultation documentation and the lack of alignment 

with other verbal interaction with HMRC as part of consultation discussions, which provides 

a different impression of the approach that HMRC purports to apply to an evidence log. 

Dialogue with industry in preparing the guidance might facilitate a more targeted set of HMRC 

guidance regarding their expectations for UK transfer pricing documentation. 

22. As part of such guidance, HMRC could consider whether it would be appropriate to provide 

examples as well as a set of ‘hallmarks’ or indicators of categories of transaction for which 

they would expect taxpayers to go above and beyond the default Action 13 Local File 

requirements in preparing their documentation and to provide guidance regarding their 

expectations as to what additional information should be provided in such instances. 
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23. In addition, we would welcome consideration given to the following general points in respect 

of local file documentation: 

i. Guidance on materiality thresholds for transactions to be included in the local file. 

ii. Guidance on whether transactions of a similar nature may be grouped when 

presented in the local file.  

Question 6: Do you think that requiring MNEs within the scope of the CbC reporting regime 

to maintain local file is proportionate?  

 

24. We agree that the requirement for a local file should be restricted to UK MNEs within a CbC 

reporting group.  

25. We acknowledge that UK transfer pricing legislation will continue to apply to UK-UK 

transactions between connected persons as well as those that are cross border. However, 

we consider that the documentation requirements for UK-UK transactions should be far more 

limited than for those relating to cross border transactions to reflect the significantly lower 

inherent risk they pose to the UK tax base. UK MNEs within CbC reporting groups required 

to keep and produce on request a local file should exclude UK-UK transactions. The 

significant additional burden that would be placed on large UK centric groups to produce a 

local file along with an evidence log (if implemented) covering a high number of entities in 

the UK would not be commensurate to the additional benefit (if any) that HMRC may obtain.  

26. The local file guidance within the OECD’s Transfer Pricing Guidelines appears to suggest 

that a local file should be prepared on a per legal entity basis. If it is insisted that the local file 

should still be prepared for UK centric groups then, if the government were to follow the 

OECD’s Transfer Pricing Guidelines, this would suggest that a local file requires to be 

prepared on a per UK legal entity basis and potentially also on a per UK permanent 

establishment basis. (We note that the OECD Guidelines are silent on whether permanent 

establishments should be included in the local file, as such HMRC would need to decide on 

their inclusion.)  For large UK centric groups this would mean hundreds of local files and 

evidence logs will be required to be prepared, placing a disproportionate and costly 

compliance burden on the taxpayer. For example, some large groups would be looking at 

more than 300 entities. The government should therefore consider requiring both the local 

file (and evidence log if implemented) to be prepared on a consolidated basis with the focus 

being on only material UK entities and UK permanent establishments (if included) and their 

material cross border intra group transactions (and for UK permanent establishments this 

would include those between a head office and its overseas branches). This would also allow 

the compliance burden placed on large UK centric groups to be commensurate with their 

transfer pricing risk. Focussing on material UK-non UK intra group transactions would be in 

line with the OECD guidelines on local files (see 5.22). We also understand other overseas 

jurisdictions take into account a consolidated approach.  

27. In addition, any underlying documentation to support the arm’s length nature of transactions 

captured in the local file or evidence log should be proportionate to the level of materiality 

and risk. For example, evidence to support the arm’s length nature of UK-UK transactions 

between two related parties where the same corporate tax rates apply should not require 

detailed documentation (i.e. in line with the full standardised OECD approach). 
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Question 7: Do you agree that 30 days is an appropriate timescale for production of the 

master file and local file?  

 

28. We would recommend a time limit of 3 months to align with the approach followed by other 

OECD jurisdictions. This would be more in keeping with the normal cadence of 

HMRC/taxpayer correspondence and would avoid forcing taxpayers unnecessarily to 

prioritise the finalisation of these documents, the receipt of which cannot be said to be 

urgently required by HMRC.  Note that this observation primarily concerns the production of 

local files, since as we have commented above it is very likely that MNEs are already 

preparing a master file on an annual basis. 

29. As the local files and master files are used to support tax returns which are typically due 12 

months after an entity’s accounting period, any request by HMRC for those files should be 

restricted to at earliest after the end of 12 months of the group’s year end (i.e. for the year 

ending 31 December 2021 of the MNE group, any request for the master file or local file can 

only be made at earliest on or after 1 January 2023). This provides the group with the 

necessary time to prepare the files to support the tax returns. As the master file is prepared 

on a group basis, this provides further support for the deadline proposed above.  

Question 8: What metrics would be appropriate to determine de minimis thresholds?  

 

30. The OECD guidelines suggest that material intra group transactions are covered in the local 

file. In line with the OECD guidelines, we would welcome materiality of transactions to be 

considered as part of the local file requirements. HMRC guidance on what is determined as 

material would be helpful, but this should reflect the nature and size of the group in question. 

For example, financial services groups would normally have significant intra group financial 

transactions (e.g. loans, capital instruments and derivatives). Any materiality level should 

take into account the nature of the transaction and industry of the group.  

31. As above, materiality should also take into account level of risk, whereby UK-UK transactions 

between entities with the same corporate tax rates should be excluded from additional 

documentation requirements regardless of their size.  

32. One metric that could be used to assess materiality of transactions would be transaction 

amounts/volumes, as a proportion of the entity’s Related Party Transactions (RPT) 

income/expenses or total income/expenses. 

Question 9: If a MNE considers all its transactions to be not material, should that mean the 

MNE is (i) required to submit an annual declaration to that effect or (ii) obliged to provide a 

short form local file upon request?  

 

33. HMRC have their usual powers for enquiry and audit, so any concerns in terms of the 

application of materiality thresholds can be addressed using existing means. 

 

34. Should HMRC proceed with a requirement, we would suggest that submitting an annual 

declaration would be less onerous than preparing a short form local file on an annual basis.  

Question 10: With regard to the proposals in this chapter the government would welcome any 

other observations, comments or suggestions.  

 

35. We do not think an evidence log is necessary and consider that it would impose an onerous 

obligation on taxpayers. We are not saying that taxpayers do not or should not retain 
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evidence in connection with their intragroup relationships.  Copious evidence is routinely 

retained by taxpayers for ordinary commercial purposes as well as for the satisfaction of 

multiple legal and regulatory obligations, including those imposed by UK tax laws.  However, 

this evidence will be retained in the applicable system for each intragroup interaction.  So, 

information concerning an intragroup securities transaction may be captured in the applicable 

risk management or trading system, while information supporting an intragroup information 

technology service charge/cost allocation will be retained in a supporting database behind 

an intragroup group cost charging mechanism.  It would be the process of identifying such 

evidence, extracting it, collating it and adding explanatory narrative specifically to address 

the tax transfer pricing requirements which would be so burdensome. 

36. Notwithstanding the above, if HMRC would want to pursue this idea, we suggest that tax 

administrations adopt a universal standard, i.e. established and agreed to by the 

OECD/Inclusive Framework members and refrain from country specific and customised 

requirements such as an evidence log, as that will be resource intensive and lead to an 

unacceptable compliance burden for MNEs. Taxpayers should not be expected to incur 

disproportionately high costs and burdens in producing TP documentation. Therefore, tax 

administrations should balance requests for documentation against the expected cost and 

administrative burden to the taxpayer of creating it. 

37. If a master file is required to be submitted to HMRC upon request, this should be based on 

the OECD Transfer Pricing Guidelines (Chapter V) for consistency with other jurisdictions. 

There should also be acknowledgement that some parts of the master file requirements as 

described in Annex I to Chapter V of the OECD Transfer Pricing Guidelines are very unlikely 

to ever be applicable to financial services groups, such as the description of the supply chain 

which is more suitable for the likes of manufacturing groups and functional analysis 

describing the principal contributions to value creation by individual entities within the group. 

We would welcome guidance from HMRC on the master file requirements where this can be 

adapted according to the relevant industry. This will also enable groups to understand 

HMRC’s area of focus. 

 

38. In paragraphs 28 and 33 of the Consultation, HMRC refer to MNEs; in the latter paragraph 

suggesting that the requirement to produce a local file would be limited to UK MNEs within a 

CbC reporting group. We are not clear what is meant by this expression and thus cannot 

judge this suggestion.  We presume that it is intended to denote UK taxpayer entities with 

some sort of international nexus but we cannot tell what types of entities are contemplated, 

nor what their defining features are.  We agree with the sentiment that the obligation to 

produce local files should be imposed only where relevant and necessary and look forward 

to learning how HMRC envisage drawing the boundary here. 

 

International Dealings Schedule 

Question 11: The government welcomes comments about the extent to which your 

accounting/reporting system(s) can, or cannot, provide relevant to transfer pricing data and 

information.  

 

39. Companies are not currently required to produce much of the information listed in paragraph 

42 in one place, and certainly not at the level of granularity indicated. Some members have 

indicated that while the information may be available, it would be held in various systems and 

locations and that joining it all up and extracting appropriately will be challenging. For 
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example, members would expect the Transaction Reporting systems developed for MIFID2, 

SFTR etc to have some of the trade information required, with payment systems, ledgers and 

management information reports having other relevant data. 

40. Much of the information listed in paragraph 42 of the Consultation paper would simply not be 

captured in reporting systems.  For example, such systems are highly unlikely to contain 

narrative descriptions on the nature of intragroup transactions, information on compensation 

of a non-financial nature, information on restructuring activity, information on transfer pricing 

methodologies applied or the associated supporting documentation or information on the 

activities performed. 

41. Furthermore, we are highly doubtful that it would be feasible to capture information on 

intragroup relationships in such a way as to facilitate the transformation of HMRC’s data-led 

compliance and risk assessment for transfer pricing.  In large multinational groups the 

intragroup relationships are multifaceted and complex.  Accounting data alone cannot 

represent all of the aspects which need to be taken into account in evaluating whether the 

actual provision differs from the arm’s length provision.  

42. As we have explained above, we are sceptical of the value that HMRC would gain from an 

additional standardised reporting obligation when compared with targeted enquiries informed 

by HMRC’s existing knowledge of large businesses.  To the extent that additional mandatory 

reporting is preferred for cross-border intragroup relationships, which by definition involve 

two or more jurisdictions, we strongly recommend a coordinated effort between countries to 

align information reporting requirements.  The BEPS 13 report of course reflects such an 

international consensus and we consider that the UK should not be looking to go beyond the 

recommendations of that working group. Country specific requirements and formats such a 

new IDS for the UK would add a significant additional compliance burden for MNEs, work 

against competitiveness, and are not conducive to a standardised approach to information 

gathering by MNEs, which in many cases operate in scores of countries through hundreds of 

legal entities.  

Question 12: The government welcomes comments on ideas for appropriate types of data 

and information which could be requested through an IDS filing requirement.  

 

43. The International Dealing Schedule (“IDS”) would create a significant additional 

administrative burden and is not a requirement that could be simply complied with ‘through 

business as usual record keeping and existing business compliance systems’. In this context, 

we would have proportionality concerns regarding the introduction of such a requirement. 

44. It would be helpful to understand what useful incremental information the schedule would 

give HMRC over and above their existing knowledge of taxpayer groups’ circumstances.  

45. If HMRC proceed with this proposal, we strongly recommend the UK government aligns its 

data requirements with other countries and preferably seeks to establish a global standard 

though the OECD.  We note that one of the existing examples of an IDS referenced in the 

consultation is the form currently required by the Australian Taxation Office (“ATO”). This 

form requires extensive transactional information. For example, the ATO form requires details 

of derivative transactions with related parties. Such ‘front office to front office’ transactions 

exist in very large volumes within a multinational bank and are not generally the focus of 

transfer pricing enquiries, as such transactions are undertaken at demonstrably market rates. 

We note that the consultation refers to the possibility that: “Transactions could be excluded 

according to materiality by size and nature.” We would suggest that principal trading desk to 
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desk transactions undertaken in the normal course of banking business (such as internal 

derivatives) should be one such category of transactions.  We would also recommend 

aggregated transfer pricing data for similar transaction types using the same transfer pricing 

methodology split per jurisdiction (e.g. Head Office services). We also note that the overlay 

of profit split methods, which are extensively used in the financial services industry, is likely 

to render the transaction level detail of far less use as an operational risk tool. 

Question 13: Please provide details of any impacts on administrative burdens which you 

could anticipate resulting from the introduction of an IDS requirement.  

 

46. A threshold to rule out small entities would be helpful, similar to the following threshold in 

question 2b of the Australian IDS. 

47. The extent, volume and breath of financial services offered in the UK are not considered 

comparable to those offered in Australia or other locations in the IDS examples. Whilst 

additional compliance requirements may be manageable to taxpayers with a smaller scale of 

activities it may not be the case to larger and more complex organisations. It would also be 

helpful to obtain additional feedback from the ATO and multinationals with Australian 

operations subject to the IDS on their experience and additional compliance burden created. 

Some of our members have experience of the ATO requesting aggregated data as even in 

their more limited circumstances the volume of data initially provided could not be usefully 

interpreted. At this stage, it is unclear whether an Australian IDS in its current form could be 

used as a source of “best practice” for transfer pricing compliance requirements as it may be 

a version 1 of a further to be refined requirement.  

48. We envisage significant difficulties in producing an IDS in the context of multibranch 

companies.  You will be aware that, for strong commercial and regulatory reasons, 

international banks often conduct significant business operations through companies with 

branches in multiple jurisdictions.  One challenge is that the tax construct of a permanent 

establishment, hypothesised using the separate enterprise principle, may not always be 

aligned with the legal and accounting construct of the branch.  So, it will not necessarily be 

possible to derive from the accounting systems a schedule of the transactions effected by 

the taxpayer entity ie the permanent establishment.  Secondly, it must be recognised that 

many of the intragroup financial accounting entries within a multibranch company simply do 

not reflect intercompany transactions which are subject to transfer pricing laws.  

Intracompany entries will often simply reflect the attribution of income or expenses to a 

different establishment of the company concerned.  The accounting systems will not 

distinguish between such items and other intracompany relationships which under OECD 

permanent establishment principles are to be regarded as “dealings”.  For these reasons, we 

consider that generating an IDS would pose an especially significant administrative burden 

on multibranch banking companies. 

49. We would note that a unilaterally introduced UK IDS will likely be more burdensome for UK 

headquartered groups and those for which the UK is substantial booking location. Typically, 

such groups UK presence will be involved in the bulk of a group’s intragroup transactions 

and the IDS requirement will be considerable. Groups headquartered in locations with no IDS 

requirement and with more limited subsidiary or branch operations in the UK will have 

administrative requirements related only to the branch or subsidiary transactions. Multilateral 

requirements like the OECD Master File and Local File run less risk of creating an uneven 

playing field. Significant investment and ongoing compliance costs (both one off systems 
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implementation costs and additional ongoing headcount costs) will be required to implement 

processes and controls to identify and collate the data which resides in multiple sources. 

Question 14: Businesses and advisers may have awareness or direct experience of reporting 

requirements for other tax authorities. The government welcomes comments or observations 

based on your experiences in other jurisdictions. If so, what processes work well to extract 

and report the relevant data?  

 

50. Certain UK Finance members have experience of other jurisdictions with reporting 

requirements similar to that proposed under the IDS. These can be complex and time 

consuming, and the information is usually required in a standardised format which is not very 

relevant to financial services.  We consider that the common requirements of BEPS 13 (i.e.  

CbCR, master file, local file) already represent the international consensus and are likely to 

be sufficient to allow tax authorities to identify the transfer pricing items of greatest interest 

or ‘risk’ to them. 

51. As already mentioned, certain jurisdictions tend to look up to the UK as an example of “best-

in-class” taxation system albeit they also include their own refinements. The establishment 

of an IDS in the UK may also deliver the unintended consequence of other jurisdictions 

copying similar requirements but with their own individual differences. Therefore, due to the 

lack of an established guidance similar to the CbCR emanated from the OECD, taxpayers 

would potentially be forced to develop costly infrastructure to produce multiple non-standard 

IDS reports.  Given that the UK has not previously mandated the production and submission 

of the master and local files recommended by the BEPS 13 working group, we strongly urge 

the government not to go beyond that international consensus at this stage.  Instead, if the 

government is minded to require taxpayers to supply master and local files in appropriate 

circumstances, HMRC should review its experience after some years to see whether it is 

already receiving sufficient information to direct its transfer pricing investigations efficiently. 

Question 15: The government welcomes comments and suggestions on appropriate metrics 

to determine materiality limits and transactions which could be aggregated.  

 

52. Transfer pricing adjustments should only apply with respect to material items. In respect of 

Paragraph 46 of the consultation1, we would suggest the following in respect of materiality 

limits and aggregation: 

i. A materiality limit based on transaction volumes (likely using financial measures as 

opposed to a transaction count).  

ii. Exclusion of the following types of transactions: 

a. UK-UK transactions;  

b. Cross-border/cross-entity recharges in the case of dual roles.  

 

1 Paragraph 46: In the event the government updated transfer pricing documentation requirements, it would 

explore materiality limits to exclude some transactions from reporting requirements and reduce potential 
administrative burdens. Transactions could be excluded according to materiality by size or nature. For 
example, some very small transactions may not need to be reported, or transactions of a very low risk nature 
could be excluded  
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iii. Transactions could be aggregated by transaction category. It would be helpful if the 

categories are tailored to FS firms (e.g. sub-advisory arrangements, distribution 

arrangements, etc.). 

Question 16: Please comment on a possible option for one entity to file a version of the IDS 

on behalf of other UK group entities.  

 

53. The option for one entity to file the IDS on behalf of other UK group entities would very slightly 

reduce the administrative burden but as explained above we consider that the identification, 

collation and presentation of the information contained in the IDS would be hugely 

burdensome.  Whether this is submitted by one group companies or by all of those with 

international intragroup relations would make only a marginal difference to the work involved.  

Question 17: The government welcomes views on the format and structure of the IDS.  

 

54. We would reiterate the need for a globally consistent and coordinated format and structure 

to minimise the compliance burden.  

55. If this is taken forward, we would strongly urge a working group is set up with industry to 

discuss the issues and refine the options. 

Question 18: With regard to the proposals in this chapter the government would welcome any 

other observations, comments or suggestions.  

 

56. UK Finance members are firmly of the view that HMRC should not deviate from the 

recommendations made by the OECD with respect to the master file and a local file. We fear 

that the proposals are currently envisaged will result in a disproportionate compliance burden 

on the compliant majority and will bring the UK out of line with other jurisdictions’ practices. 

If you have any questions relating to this response, please contact Sarah Wulff-Cochrane, Principal, 

Taxation Policy, UK Finance (sarah.wulff-cochrane@ukfinance.org.uk). 

mailto:sarah.wulff-cochrane@ukfinance.org.uk

